shareholders’ equity for June 2004 and December 2004, and the reconciliation to shareholders’equity at 1 January 2005 after the

application of IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4.

Profit after taxation Shareholders’ equity

Half-year Year
30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December

2004 2004 2004 2004
€ m € m € m € m

As reported under Irish GAAP 524 1,082 5,755 5,581

Reconciliation adjustments to IFRS excluding IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4:

Associated undertakings – 1 (5) 12

Finance leases 1 2 – 1

Software 2 6 16 20

Taxation (2) (4) (47) (47)

Intangible assets & goodwill 41 79 46 79

Dividends – – 181 336

Share based payments (5) (9) 9 10

Employee benefits & other – 1 (64) (65)

IFRS excluding IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4 561 1,158 5,891 5,927

Reconciliation adjustments to IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4:

Loans origination (65)

Loan impairment 139

Financial instruments 273

Derivatives 38

Long-term assurance business (185)

Financial liabilities 345

Shareholders’ equity under IFRS including IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 4 6,472

Notes

34

Half-year 30 June 2005

AIB Bank AIB Bank Capital Poland Group Total
ROI GB & NI Markets

2 Segmental information € m € m € m € m € m € m

Operations by business segments(1)

Net interest income 679 247 214 93 35 1,268

Other income 535 74 194 115 (28) 890

Total operating income 1,214 321 408 208 7 2,158

Increase in insurance and investment contract liabilities,

and claims 355 – – – – 355

Total operating expenses 430 158 200 136 61 985

Provisions 27 8 3 4 – 42

Operating profit/(loss) 402 155 205 68 (54) 776

Share of results of associated undertakings – – 1 – 69 70

Profit on disposal of property 4 1 – – – 5

Profit on ordinary activities

before taxation 406 156 206 68 15 851

Balance sheet

Total loans 39,858 15,772 18,546 3,827 211 78,214

Total deposits 29,260 10,576 47,771 5,869 170 93,646

Total assets 44,672 17,625 40,935 7,563 5,142 115,937

Total risk weighted assets 34,781 14,611 33,643 4,154 1,047 88,236

Net assets(2) 2,616 1,099 2,530 312 79 6,636

Half-year 30 June 2004

AIB Bank AIB Bank Capital Poland Group Total
ROI GB & NI Markets
€ m € m € m € m € m € m

Operations by business segments(1)

Net interest income 584 201 174 81 (19) 1,021

Other income 313 94 188 94 36 725

Total operating income 897 295 362 175 17 1,746

Increase in insurance and investment contract liabilities,

and claims 156 – – – – 156

Total operating expenses 406 152 186 118 35 897

Provisions 28 (3) 17 21 – 63

Operating profit/(loss) 307 146 159 36 (18) 630

Share of results of associated undertakings – – 3 – 59 62

Profit on disposal of property – 1 – 1 – 2

Profit on disposal of businesses – – – 12 – 12

Profit on ordinary activities

before taxation 307 147 162 49 41 706

Balance sheet

Total loans 31,283 12,135 14,680 3,672 229 61,999

Total deposits 24,617 9,248 39,717 4,602 220 78,404

Total assets 36,616 13,648 33,377 5,927 5,059 94,627

Total risk weighted assets 27,050 11,925 28,695 3,700 799 72,169

Net assets(2) 2,132 940 2,261 292 63 5,688

Notes

35

Year 31 December 2004

AIB Bank AIB Bank Capital Poland Group Total
ROI GB & NI Markets

2 Segmental information (continued) € m € m € m € m € m € m

Operations by business segments(1)

Net interest income 1,206 416 360 174 (22) 2,134

Other income 670 189 390 188 37 1,474

Total operating income 1,876 605 750 362 15 3,608

Increase in insurance and investment contract liabilities,

and claims 309 – – – – 309

Total operating expenses 838 305 403 245 103 1,894

Provisions 44 13 29 29 18 133

Operating profit/(loss) 685 287 318 88 (106) 1,272

Share of results of associated undertakings (1) – 4 1 128 132

Profit on disposal of property 7 1 – 1 – 9

Profit on disposal of businesses – – 4 13 – 17

Profit on ordinary activities

before taxation 691 288 326 103 22 1,430

Balance sheet (at 1 January 2005)

Total loans 35,794 13,740 14,668 3,748 280 68,230

Total deposits 27,178 9,084 40,537 5,452 133 82,384

Total assets 42,137 15,175 33,550 6,703 5,254 102,819

Total risk weighted assets 31,183 12,520 29,607 4,232 1,059 78,601

Net assets(2) 2,370 952 2,251 322 80 5,975

Half-year 30 June 2005

Republic of United United Poland Rest of Total
Ireland States of Kingdom the world

America
€ m € m € m € m € m € m

Operations by geographical segments(3)

Net interest income 800 20 339 106 3 1,268

Other income 601 37 124 125 3 890

Total operating income 1,401 57 463 231 6 2,158

Increase in insurance and investment

contract liabilities, and claims 355 – – – – 355

Total operating expenses 609 35 198 140 3 985

Provisions 21 (2) 19 4 – 42

Operating profit 416 24 246 87 3 776

Share of results of associated undertakings 1 69 – – – 70

Profit on disposal of property 4 – 1 – – 5

Profit on ordinary activities

before taxation 421 93 247 87 3 851

Balance sheet

Total loans 49,987 2,428 21,780 3,827 192 78,214

Total deposits 62,020 3,730 22,027 5,869 – 93,646

Total assets 79,207 3,561 25,488 7,487 194 115,937

Net assets(2) 4,148 471 1,791 214 12 6,636

Notes

36

Half-year 30 June 2004

Republic of United United Poland Rest of Total
Ireland States of Kingdom the world

America
2 Segmental information (continued) € m € m € m € m € m € m

Operations by geographical segments(3)

Net interest income 665 10 255 90 1 1,021

Other income 428 50 142 102 3 725

Total operating income 1,093 60 397 192 4 1,746

Increase in insurance and investment

contract liabilities, and claims 156 – – – – 156

Total operating expenses 548 35 190 122 2 897

Provisions 37 (1) 7 20 – 63

Operating profit 352 26 200 50 2 630

Share of results of associated undertakings 3 59 – – – 62

Profit on disposal of property – – 1 1 – 2

Profit on disposal of businesses – – – 12 – 12

Profit on ordinary activities

before taxation 355 85 201 63 2 706

Balance sheet

Total loans 39,861 1,324 17,088 3,672 54 61,999

Total deposits 54,500 1,220 18,082 4,602 – 78,404

Total assets 64,984 2,446 21,219 5,927 51 94,627

Net assets(2) 2,131 940 2,262 292 63 5,688

Year 31 December 2004

Republic of United United Poland Rest of Total
Ireland States of Kingdom the world

America
€ m € m € m € m € m € m

Operations by geographical segments(3)

Net interest income 1,376 23 543 190 2 2,134

Other income 902 102 259 205 6 1,474

Total operating income 2,278 125 802 395 8 3,608

Increase in insurance and investment

contract liabilities, and claims 309 – – – – 309

Total operating expenses 1,151 81 392 266 4 1,894

Provisions 70 (4) 38 29 – 133

Operating profit 748 48 372 100 4 1,272

Share of results of associated undertakings 5 126 – 1 – 132

Profit on disposal of property 7 – 1 1 – 9

Profit on disposal of businesses – – 4 13 – 17

Profit on ordinary activities

before taxation 760 174 377 115 4 1,430

Balance sheet (at 1 January 2005)

Total loans 43,854 1,464 19,044 3,748 120 68,230

Total deposits 55,289 2,691 18,952 5,452 – 82,384

Total assets 70,484 2,568 22,885 6,761 121 102,819

Net assets(2) 2,372 954 2,253 326 70 5,975

Notes

37

2 Segmental information (continued)
(1)The business segment information is based on management accounts information. Income on capital is allocated to the divisions

on the basis of the capital required to support the level of risk weighted assets. Interest income earned on capital not allocated to

divisions is reported in Group.

(2)The fungible nature of liabilities within the banking industry inevitably leads to allocations of liabilities to segments, some of which

are necessarily subjective.Accordingly, the directors believe that the analysis of total assets is more meaningful than the analysis of net